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Honorable Beth Chapman

Secretary of State's Office

State Capitol - Suite S-105

600 Dexter Avenue

Montgomery, Alabama 36130-4650
Fair Campaign Practices Act – Electronic Records – Political Action Committees – Candidates – Facsimile Transmissions
In the 2012 election cycle, Act 2011-687 (“Act”) provides that principal campaign committees and political action committees that receive $10,000 or less per election cycle and principal campaign committees and political action committees that are required to file daily reports under the Fair Campaign Practices Act (“FCPA”) may file FCPA reports by facsimile transmission. 

Beginning with the 2014 election cycle, the Act provides that only principal campaign committees and political action committees that are exempt from filing electronic FCPA reports may file FCPA reports by facsimile transmission.
Dear Secretary Chapman:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.
QUESTIONS

Under Act 2011-687, which FCPA reports can be filed by facsimile transmission for the 2012 election cycle?  

In the 2014 election cycle, which FCPA reports can be filed by facsimile transmission?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Act 2011-687 amends section 17-5-8 of the FCPA to require the filing of campaign reports at more frequent intervals beginning with the 2012 election cycle and to require electronic filing of FCPA reports, with limited exceptions, beginning with the 2014 election cycle.  The Act was precleared by the United States Department of Justice on September 22, 2011.  


Section 1(a)(3)(a) of the Act, now codified as section 17-5-8(a)(3)(a) of the Code of Alabama, provides as follows:


In addition to the reporting dates specified in subdivisions (1) and (2), reports required to be filed with the Secretary of State shall be filed with the Secretary of State on the eighth, seventh, sixth, fifth, fourth, third, and second day preceding a legislative, state school board or other statewide primary, special, runoff, or general election, and by 12:01 a.m. on the day preceding a legislative, state school board, or statewide,[sic] primary, special, runoff, or general election if any principal campaign committee or political action committee receives or spends in the aggregate five thousand dollars ($5,000) or more on any day with a view toward influencing an election’s results.  Principal campaign committees and political action committees that are exempt from electronic filing and principal campaign committees and political action committees required to make daily reports pursuant to this subdivision for the 2012 election cycle may file reports by facsimile (FAX) transmission provided they keep proper documentation in their office.

Ala. Code § 17-5-8(a)(3)(a) (Supp. 2011).

With regard to the provision in section 1(a)(3)(a) of the Act that states “[p]rincipal campaign committees and political action committees that are exempt from electronic filing . . . may file reports by facsimile (FAX) transmission provided they keep proper documentation in their office,” this Office notes that section 1(g) of the Act, now codified as section 17-5-8(g) of the Code, exempts “any campaign, principal campaign committee, or political action committee receiving ten thousand dollars ($10,000) or less per election cycle.”  Ala. Code § 17-5-8(g) (Supp. 2011).  Moreover, sections 1(a)(3)(b) and 1(e) of the Act, now codified as sections 17-5-8(a)(3)(b) and 17-5-8(e) of the Code, provide that electronic filing of FCPA reports becomes mandatory beginning with the 2014 election cycle. 


Based on this language, it is the opinion of this Office that, in the 2012 election cycle, two categories of principal campaign committees and political action committees may file their FCPA reports by facsimile transmission.  The first group is any committee that is exempt from electronic filing because it has received $10,000 or less per election cycle.  The second group is any principal campaign committee or political action committee that is required to file daily FCPA reports for the 2012 election cycle.


Beginning with the 2014 election cycle, it is the opinion of this Office that any principal campaign committee or political action committee receiving $10,000 or less per election cycle is exempt from electronic filing, and those committees may file their FCPA reports by facsimile transmission.
CONCLUSION


It is the opinion of this Office that, in the 2012 election cycle, two categories of principal campaign committees and political action committees may file their FCPA reports by facsimile transmission.  The first group is any principal campaign committee or political action committee that is exempt from electronic filing because it has received $10,000 or less per election cycle.  The second group is any principal campaign committee or political action committee that is required to file daily FCPA reports.

I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact me.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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